
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Monday, 26 January 2015

Time:  1.00 pm N.B. Earlier Start

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. 1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. 3. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 1st December 2014 and of the Special Meeting held on 
15th December 2014.

(a)  Minutes - Meeting 1/12/14  To Follow

(b)  Minutes - Special Meeting 15/12/14  To Follow

4. 4. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

(a)  Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive's Draft Budget 
Proposals for 2015-16  (Pages 1 - 12)
To consider a report of the Scrutiny Committee.

1 - 12

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 26 January 2015

5. 5.TRAFFORD HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2015 - 2018  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning.

13 - 58

6. 6. AMENDMENTS TO TRAFFORD'S NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR 2015/16 AND 2016/17  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

59 - 72

7. 7. UPDATE ON BUDGET CONSULTATION PROPOSALS 2015/16  

To consider a report of the Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and 
Resources.

73 - 250

8. 8. PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT 
2015/16  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

To Follow

9. 9. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 8  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

251 - 298

10. 10. SIX MONTH CORPORATE REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY - 1 
APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources.

299 - 312

11. 11. TO NOTE DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER 
COMBINED AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD, AND 
FORWARD PLANS  

(a)  GMCA Decisions 28/11/14  313 - 316

(b)  Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Decisions 28/11/14  317 - 322

(c)  GMCA Decisions 19/12/14  323 - 328

(d)  Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Decisions 19/12/14  329 - 332

(e)  GMCA Forward Plan  333 - 336

(f)  Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Forward Plan  337 - 342

12. 12. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  



Executive - Monday, 26 January 2015

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

13. 13. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S. Anstee (Chairman), M. Cornes, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly, A. Williams and M. Young (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday 15th January 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 26 January 2015
Report for: Consideration
Report of: Scrutiny Committee

Report Title

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2015-16

Summary

The Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2015/16 were agreed at its meeting held 
on 20 October 2014. Two Directorate-based Scrutiny Working Groups were then held 
during November and December with relevant Executive Members and senior officers. 

This report reflects the outcome of those discussions and summarises issues for the 
Executive’s further consideration, in developing its final proposals, and response.  

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Executive consider and respond to the report and recommendations 
made. 

2. That the Executive note that the Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny 
Committees are intending to follow up work on a number of areas as part of 
their future work programmes. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester, Democratic and Performance Services Manager 

Extension: 1815 

Background Papers: None

Report Summary

The Budget Scrutiny Report is attached. The Scrutiny process has resulted in a number 
of recommendations and suggestions for the Executive and these are 
[...]
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning 

Report Title

 Trafford Homelessness Strategy 2015 - 2018

Summary

The Trafford Homelessness Strategy 2015 – 2018 is a statement of how the Council 
will deliver its statutory homelessness responsibilities over the next four years. The 
Trafford Homelessness Strategy has three overarching objectives. These objectives 
are: Prevention of homelessness by improving the range and quality of ways in 
which we assist those people at risk of becoming homeless. Provision of acceptable 
temporary and permanent accommodation in the public and private sector. Support 
to the households provided with a temporary or permanent home to ensure 
allocations to new accommodation are sustained. The Strategy contains the Council 
commitments to improving homelessness policy and practice across several service 
areas and also with external partners as well as commitments to securing scarce 
resources that will support the delivery of the Strategy.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the contents of the report and the outcome of the consultation. 
2. To approve and adopt the Trafford Homelessness Strategy.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name:                     David Thompson (Interim Housing Strategy Manager)
Extension: x3554

Appendix One:        Trafford Homelessness Strategy

Background Papers: 

Background Paper 1; Trafford Homelessness Strategy; Consultation Responses

1Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities This draft Strategy relates directly to the corporate 

priorities of economic growth and development 
and to services focussed on the most vulnerable 
people.

Financial 
The services and policy initiatives identified within 
this draft Strategy will be contained within existing 
capital and revenue budgets.

Legal Implications:
A Homelessness Strategy is a requirement of the 
Homelessness Act 2002. The obligations of a 
local hou
[...]
rity services 

2. To actively work in partnership with voluntary sector and other local partners to address 
support, education, employment and training needs 

3. To offer a Housing Options prevention service to all clients including written advice 

4. To adopt a No Second Night Out model or an effective local alternative 

5. To have housing pathways agreed or in development with each key partner and client 
group that include appropriate accommodation and support 

6. To develop a suitable private- rented sector offer for all client groups, including advice 
and support to both client and landlord 

7. To actively engage in preventing mortgage repossessions including through the 
Mortgage Rescue Scheme 

8. To have a homelessness strategy which sets out a proactive approach to preventing 
homelessness and is reviewed annually to be responsive to emerging needs 

9. To not place any young person aged 16 or 17 in Bed and Breakfast accommodation 

10.To not place any families in Bed and Breakfast accommodation unless in an emergency 
and for no longer than 6 weeks 

Some of these are already being developed in Trafford and the Council intends to ensure 
that all 10 challenges are met within the lifespan of this Strategy.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 26th January 2015
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 

Report Title

Amendments to Trafford’s National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy for 2015/16 and 2016/17

Summary

The report seeks approval to amend the Council’s National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to maximise government funding available, 
as detailed in the Autumn Statement, to support local small businesses by 
increasing Retail Rate Relief from £1,000 to certain small businesses to £1,500 in 
2015/16.  Furthermore, it seeks pursuant to government guidance, for the 
transitional relief scheme to be extended to 2016/17. In order to implement this, the 
existing policy will need to be amended.

 Retail Rate Relief Increase 2015/16
Retail Rate Relief was introduced in April 2014 and the current relief amount 
is a discount of up to £1,000 to certain small businesses.  The funding will 
increase to £1,500 in 2015/16.

 Transitional Relief 2015/16 and 2016/17
As a result of the postponement of the NNDR revaluation from April 2015 to            
April 2017, the Government has indicated that, in accordance with their           
guidance, local authorities will be able to use their discretionary powers to 
extend the existing statutory scheme through 2015/16 and 2016/17.

Although the Government will meet the full cost of the reliefs, the Council is required 
to make these awards under its discretionary powers through section 69 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Therefore it is necessary to amend the existing policy to reflect 
the increase in the discount to be awarded. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the contents of this report are noted. 
2. That approval is given for the Retail Rate Relief to be increased to up to 

£1,500 for 2015/16 for all occupied retail properties with a rateable value of 
£50,000 or less (as per the policy). Such increase to apply from 1 April 2015 

1Page 59

Agenda Item 6



to 31st March 2016.
3. That approval is given for the Transitional Relief scheme, to apply from 1 April 

2015 to 31st March 2017.
4. That the existing National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Discretionary Rate 

Relief Policy be amended as set out at Appendix 1 to reflect the increased 
Retail Rate Relief amount and introduction of the Transitional Relief scheme.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Louise Shaw
Extension: 3120
Background Papers: None 

2Page 60



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The policy will support the Council’s corporate 
priority for economic growth and development 
through  suppor
[...]
were faced with higher bills as a result of the revaluation.  The scheme ends on 
31 March 2015 to coincide with when the anticipated next revaluation should have 
taken effect from.   

1.6 The Government, however, has delayed the revaluation until 2017 and as a result a 
small number of ratepayers will face a jump to their full rates bill from 1 April 2015. 

3Page 61



2.0 Improved Retail Rate Relief

2.1 In December 2014, the government announced that the amount of Retail Rate Relief 
they are prepared to fund will increase to £1,500 in 2015/16.  This would increase 
the benefit to local small businesses to in excess of £1.2 million.

2.2 The discount of up to £1,000 in 2014/15 and up to £1,500 in 2015/16 is available to 
all relevant occupied retail properties with a rateable value of £50,000 or less. The 
properties that benefit from the relief are those wholly or mainly used as shops, 
restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments. 

2.3 The Department for Communities and Local Government has issued guidance as to 
the criteria that should be used for the Retail Rate Relief and this guidance has been 
incorporated into part two of the our policy, the changes to the policy are shaded 
(Appendix 1).   Members are asked to consider the approval of the additional Retail 
Rate Relief award referred to above, and subsequently agree the revised policy as 
detailed in Appendix 1.  

3.0 Transitional Relief

3.1 The government announced in the December 2014 Autumn Statement that it will 
extend to March 2017 the current transitional relief scheme as a direct result of their 
decision to postpone the revaluation.

3.2 As this is a measure for 2015-16 and 2016-17, the Government is not changing the 
legislation around transitional relief.  Instead it will reimburse local authorities that 
use their discretionary relief powers, under section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988, as amended1 to grant relief.  

3.3 It will be for individual billing authorities to adopt a local scheme and decide in each 
individual case when to grant relief under section 47.  Central government will fully 
reimburse local authorities for the local share of the discretionary relief (using a grant 
under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003).  In view of the fact that such 
expenditure can be reimbursed, the government expects local government to grant 
discretionary relief to qualifying ratepayers. 

3.4 Properties that will benefit are those with a rateable value up to and including 
£50,000 who would have received transitional relief in 2015/16 or 2016/17 had the 
existing transitional relief scheme continued in its current format. 

3.5 The government will fund this discount to ensure eligible properties receive the same 
level of protection they would have received had the transitional relief scheme 
extended into 2015/16 and 2016/17.   The transitional relief scheme should be 
assumed to remain as it is in the current statutory scheme2 except that:

a. the cap on increases for small properties in both 2015/16 & 2016/17 should be 
assumed to be 15% (before the increase arising from the change in the multiplier)3,
 and

1 Section 47 was amended by the Localism Act 2011
2 As prescribed in the Non-Domestic Rating (Chargeable Amounts) (England) Regulations 2009 No. 3343.
3 Specifically, X in regulation 8(3) for the years commencing 1 April 2015 and 1 April 2016 should be assumed 
to be 115

4Page 62



b. the cap on increases for other properties (up to and including £50,000 rateable 
value) in both 2015/16 and 2016/17 should be assumed to be 25% (before the 
increase arising from the change in the multiplier) 4.  

3.6 Members are asked to consider the approval of the Transitional Relief referred to 
above, and subsequently agree to the revised policy as detailed in Appendix 1.

4.0 State Aid De Minimis Limits

4.1 European Union competition rules generally prohibit Government subsidies to 
businesses. Relief from taxes, including no
[...]
 for the extension of transitional relief, local 
authorities should ensure in the conditions of the award that the relief can be 
recalculated in the event of a change to the rating list for the property concerned 
(retrospective or otherwise).   This is so that the relief can be re-calculated if the 
rateable value changes.  

4.0 Right of Appeal.

In all cases where an organisation is aggrieved, an appeal may be made in writing to 
the Director of Finance.

 

9 Regulations 15 or 16, SI 2009 No. 3342.
10 Regulation 14 SI 2009 No.3343.
11 The Non-Domestic Rating (Discretionery Relief) Regulations 1989 No. 1059.

13Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



V6 14.1.15

1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: The Executive
Date: 26th January 2015
Report for: Information & Discussion
Report author: Joanne Hyde, Acting Corporate Director T&R

Report Title

Update on the budget consultation proposals 2015/16

Purpose of Report

To provide an over view of the budget 2015/16 consultation process and an 
update on the outcomes of the consultations to date.

Recommendations

That the Executive:
1) Notes the content of the report and the consultation process and the outcomes 

to date 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Joanne Hyde
Extension: x4009

Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)……ID…………
Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials)…HK…………

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE 

(electronic)……………… …………………………………

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report.
Implications:

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



V6 14.1.15

2

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities
Financial 
Legal Implications:
Equality/Diversity Implications
Sustainability Implications
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications
Risk Management Implications 
Public Health Implications
Health and Safety Implications

This report refers to the budget proposals for 
201
[...]
)

150 
(126.6)

EGEI 13
(3.9)

0
(0)

3
(3)

16 
(6.9)

T&R 3
(2)

30
(56.43)

5
(7)

38
(65.43)

TOTAL 105 
(67.9)

73 
(100.03)

26 
(31)

204 
(198.93)

8.6   Further information setting out details of changes as a result of consultation   
are set out in Appendix 6. 

Page 89



V6 14.1.15

18

9.       Next Steps

9.1     The recognised trade unions were briefed on the outcome of staff 
consultations on 14th January 2015 and following on from this; staff directly 
affected by the proposals are being briefed at a local level, prior to 
implementation of the changes. These changes are being implemented in line 
with the normal service review process and are not subject to Executive 
approval.

9.2 Reports setting out the outcome of public consultations which require 
Executive approval will be presented to the Executive at its meetings on 18th 
February and 16th March 2015 respectively with relevant media briefings 
taking place in advance of these meetings. 

9.3     Proposals that were subject to public consultation will not be implemented until 
they have been considered at the relevant Executive meeting. 

Appendix 1

Breakdown of unique web page visits:
TOTAL VISITS TO SITE: 13,771

Page 90



V6 14.1.15

19

TOTAL UNIQUE VISITORS TO SITE: 9,695

Page Title Pageviews
Unique 
Pageviews*

Avg. 
Time on 
Page 
(seconds)

Bounce 
Rate**

% 
Exit***

The Budget 2015-16 6121 4320 114.72 60% 46%
Adult Social Care 325 171 84.38 21% 25%
Adult Social Care Proposals 61 45 58.89 0% 13%
Blueprint 221 177 90.32 17% 29%
Budget background 491 369 90.41 68% 17%
Children, Families & Wellbeing 701 528 132.10 59% 32%
Early Help 369 234 104.99 66% 39%
Early Help & Adult Social Care 
Consultation 687 445 52.60 50% 26%
Economic Growth, Environment 
& Infrastructure 409 296 74.58 85% 26%
Join the conversation 1796 1369 102.71 74% 50%
Letter (Adult Social Care) 42 33 53.08 0% 10%
Letter (Early Help) 24 20 121.57 50% 13%
Myth buster 5 5 90.00 50% 80%
Online Feedback Form 264 209 145
[...]
his will be 
considered with the CCG and proposals brought forward. An in-year underspend on 
the Learning Disability budget of £(0.656)m, and included in the forecast outturn for 

Page 251

Agenda Item 9



2

CFW, will be used to reduce the commitment on the General Reserve above (see 
Table 5).
Council Tax
The surplus brought forward of £(0.5)m, will be increased by an in-year forecasted 
surplus of £(1.1)m.  After taking account of the planned use of £0.4m to support the 
base budget and another £0.2m for backdated valuation and discount appeals, the 
total surplus forecasted to be carried forward is £(1.0)m. The Council’s share of this 
surplus is £(0.9)m, and is planned to support future budgets in the MTFP.
Business Rates
As originally reported at Period 6 an estimated surplus of £(3.489)m is projected for 
2014/15, Trafford’s share being £(0.855)m. Details will be updated when the VOA 
provide their next quarterly update on outstanding and settled appeals in late 
December 2014. Under the rules which govern the scheme, this estimated figure 
cannot be included in the General Fund until 2015/16.
Section 31 grants which compensate the Council for the Government’s extension of 
the Small Business Rate Relief/Retail Relief Discount Schemes and further income 
from renewable energy schemes which is wholly retained by the Council, remain 
unchanged as reported in Period 6 at £(0.844)m. This grant is included in the forecast 
outturn of £155.433m.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:
a) the latest forecast be noted and agreed;

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534
Background Papers: None

Implications:
Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial As set out above
Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report 
Sustainability Implications None ari
[...]
eed by 

Executive 1 December 2014)
- Planned use for one-off projects 2014/15
- Council-wide budgets underspend

2,007
1,582

(656)*
500

207
(1,933)

Balance 31 March 2015 (9,273)
 * The additional support for Adult Services agreed at Council on 17 September 
2014 as part of the 2014/15 revenue budget re-alignment report included a 
temporary budget increase of £2.367m for Learning Disabilities. Any in-year 
savings within this budget will therefore be used to reduce the commitment on 
the General Reserve of £1.582m agreed above.

15. Service balances brought forward from 2013/14 were a net £(0.982)m. After 
planned use to support one-off projects and adjusting for the estimated outturn, 
there is a projected net deficit of £1.974m to be carried forward to 2015/16 
(Table 6).

Note:
 (a) the deficit on the pooled fund will require discussion with the CCG and will require a 
permanent solution i.e. the deficit cannot be carried forward each year.

The use of reserve balances during the year are detailed in the Directorate reports 
attached as Annexes.

Table 6: Service balances

b/f April 
2014 

(£000’s)

Forecast 
Movement 

in-year
(£000’s)

Forecast 
Balance  
(£000’s)

Communities, Families & Wellbeing (871) 1,277 406
Economic Growth, Environment & 
Infrastructure

(1,155) 726 (429)

Transformation & Resources (1,978) 1,609 (369)
Total All Services (Surplus)/Deficit (4,004) 3,612 (392)
Learning Disability Pool (a) 3,022 - 3,022
Total (Surplus)/Deficit (982) 3,612 2,630

Page 257



8

Recommendations

16. It is recommended that:

a) the latest forecast be noted and agreed.

Page 258



ANNEX 1
TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: CFW Senior Leadership Team
Date: 18 December 2014
Report for: Discussion
Report author: CFW Finance Managers 

Report Title:

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 – Period 8 (April to November 2014).

1 Outturn Forecast

1.1 This is the sixth CFW Directorate Monitoring Report for 2014/15 and reflects 
variances against the realigned budget as ap
[...]
ult 
to predict and will eventually taper off.

There is a net variance of £0.080m within the Housing Benefit budget, a net 
adverse movement of £0.074m since the previous report.

 External Audit fees - £(0.006)m
The Audit Commission has paid rebates to audited bodies, returning some 
£6.8m to local government, fire and rescue and police bodies. The rebates 
reflect the efficiency savings achieved by the Commission ahead of its closure 
in March 2015, Trafford’s share being £(0.021)m. There have also been 
additional one-off costs of £0.015m relating to the forensic review of the 
Council’s investigation report into budget monitoring arrangements.

VAT Refund - £(0.029)m

HMRC changed the VAT legislation regarding the collection of commercial 
waste in February 2011 from taxable to non-business (nil rate VAT).

The Council submitted a claim to HMRC initially for 4 years covering June 2007 
to March 2011 for £157,474.41.

After negotiations via the CIPFA VAT committee it has been agreed by HMRC 
that they will pay Local Authorities 20% of the value of this claim. 20% reflects 
the number of commercial customers who are not registered for VAT, so cannot 
reclaim the value charged, or are charities. This was a National agreement 
across all Local Authorities who submitted claims.

Page 298



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 26th January 2015
Report for: Discussion 
Report of: Executive Member for Transformation and Resources 

Report Title

6-month Corporate Report on Health and Safety – 1 April to 30 September 2014

Summary

This report provides information on council-wide health and safety 
performance and trends in workplace accidents and provides a summary of 
other key developments in health and safety over the 6-month period.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the report is noted.

2. That the report goes to Full Council on 25th March 2015. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Lisa Hooley
Extension: 4670

Backgro
[...]


JOINT GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
& AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING 

FORWARD PLAN OF STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
1 DECEMBER 2014 – 31 MARCH 2015

The Plan contains details of Key Decisions currently planned to be taken by the Joint Meeting of 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board; or Chief Officers (as 
defined in the GMCA and AGMA constitution) in the period between 1 December 2014 and 31 
March 2015.

Please note: Dates shown are the earliest anticipated and decisions may be later if circumstances 
change.

If you wish to make representations in connection with any decisions  please contact the contact 
officer shown; or the offices of the Greater Manchester Integrated Support Team (at Manchester 
City Council, P.O. Box 532, Town Hall, Manchester, M60 2LA, 0161-234 3124; 
info@agma.gov.uk) before the date of the decision.

KEY DECISION /CONTACT 
OFFICER/CONSULTATION DETAILS 

ANTICIPATED DATE 
OF DECISION
& DOCUMENTS TO 
BE CONSIDERED

DECISION 
TAKER

S48 Grants Programme
Wider Leadership Team Chief Executive -  
Howard Bernstein

Contact Officer: Julie Connor

19 December 2014 GMCA& AGMA 
Executive Board

GMCA & AGMA Budgets 
Wider Leadership Team Lead Officer -  Richard 
Paver

Contact Officer: Richard Paver

30 January 2015 GMCA& AGMA 
Executive Board

Business Rates Pooling
Wider Leadership Team Lead Officer -  Richard 
Paver

Contact Officer: Richard Paver

30 January 2015 GMCA& AGMA 
Executive Board

4
Page 340

mailto:info@agma.gov.uk


KEY DECISION /CONTACT 
OFFICER/CONSULTATION DETAILS 

ANTICIPATED DATE 
OF DECISION
& DOCUMENTS TO 
BE CONSIDERED

DECISION 
TAKER

Greater Manchester Spatial Framework – 
Proposed Timetable

Wider Leadership Team Lead Officer – Eamonn 
Boylan

Contact Officer: Chris Findley

TBC GMCA& AGMA 
Executive Board

5
Page 341



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive's Draft Budget Proposals for 2015-16
	5 TRAFFORD HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2015 - 2018
	Homelessness Strategy Document

	6 AMENDMENTS TO TRAFFORD'S NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR 2015/16 AND 2016/17
	7 UPDATE ON BUDGET CONSULTATION PROPOSALS 2015/16
	Budget Consultation Appendix 4
	Budget Consultation Appendix 5
	Budget Consultation Appendix 6

	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 8
	10 SIX MONTH CORPORATE REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY - 1 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014
	11a GMCA Decisions 28/11/14
	11b Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Decisions 28/11/14
	11c GMCA Decisions 19/12/14
	11d Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Decisions 19/12/14
	11e GMCA Forward Plan
	11f Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

26 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
M. Young),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Cornes),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams).

Also present: Councillors Boyes, Brotherton, Cordingley, Fishwick, Mitchell, A. 
Western and Whetton.  

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant),
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. D. Brownlee),
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones),
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

67. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st December and 
of the Special Meeting held on 15th December 2014 be approved as correct 
records.

68. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

a) Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive's Draft Budget Proposals for 
2015-16

On behalf of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Mitchell introduced a report which 
presented for the Executive’s further consideration issues and recommendations 
arising from the Committee’s review of the Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2015-16.



2

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the report and the recommendations made be noted.

(2) That a response be incorporated within the Budget report to be considered 
by Executive and Council on 18th February 2015.

(3) That it be noted that the Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny 
Committee are intending to follow up work on a number of areas as part of 
their future work programmes.

69. TRAFFORD HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2015 - 2018 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning Submitted a report 
setting out the outcome of consultation on, and seeking approval for, the updated 
Trafford Homelessness Strategy 2015-18.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the report and the outcome of the consultation be noted.

(2) That the Trafford Homelessness Strategy be approved and adopted.

70. AMENDMENTS TO TRAFFORD'S NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR 2015/16 AND 2016/17 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which sought approval to amend the Council’s National Non-Domestic Rates 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to maximise government funding available, and to 
extend the transitional relief scheme to 2016/17.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the report be noted.
 

(2) That approval be given for the Retail Rate Relief to be increased to up to 
£1,500 for 2015/16 for all occupied retail properties with a rateable value of 
£50,000 or less (as per the policy). Such increase to apply from 1 April 
2015 to 31st March 2016.

(3) That approval be given for the Transitional Relief scheme, to apply from 1 
April 2015 to 31st March 2017.

(4) That the existing National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy be amended as set out at Appendix 1 to the report to reflect 
the increased Retail Rate Relief amount and introduction of the Transitional 
Relief scheme.

71. UPDATE ON BUDGET CONSULTATION PROPOSALS 2015/16 



3

Executive (26.1.15)

The Acting Corporate Director of Transformation and Resources submitted a 
report which provided an overview of the budget 2015/16 consultation process and 
an update on the outcomes of the consultations to date.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report and the consultation process, 
and the outcomes to date, be noted.

72. PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT 2015/16 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which provided details of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
2015/16, and noted that the final settlement would be announced in February 
2015.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the grant settlement taken into 
account by the Executive in setting the budget in February 2015.

73. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 8 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which informed Members of the position regarding the monitoring of the current 
year’s revenue budget, to the end of November 2014 (period 8).

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast be noted and agreed.

74. SIX MONTH CORPORATE REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY - 1 APRIL TO 
30 SEPTEMBER 2014 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which provided information on Council-wide health and safety performance and 
trends in workplace accidents, and provided a summary of other key 
developments in health and safety over the 6-month period ending 30th September 
2014.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That the report be referred to Council at its meeting on 25th March 2015

75. TO NOTE DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD, AND FORWARD PLANS 

The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority, and by the Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive, 
on 28th November and 19th December 2014, and of the GMCA and Joint GMCA 
and AGMA Executive Forward Plans.



4

RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries and forward 
plans be noted

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and finished at 1.32 p.m.


